
Resolutions adopted on the reports of the Fifth Committ«"e 

2118 (XX). Scale of assessments for the appor
tionment of the expenses of the United 
Nations 

The General Assembly 
1. Resolves that: 
(a) The scales of assessments for Member States' 

contributions to the United Nations budget for the 
financial years 1965, 1966 and 1967 shall be as follows: 

\f ember State 

Afghanistan .. 
Albania 
Algeria .. 
Argentina 
Australia 
Austria 
Belgium 
Bolivia 
Brazil 
Bulgaria 
Burma 
Burundi . 
Byelorussian Soviet Socialist 

Republic 
Cambodia. 
Cameroon 
Canada 
Central African Republic 
Ceylon 
Chad 
Chile . 
China 
Colombia 
Congo (Brazzaville) 
Congo (Democratic Republic of) 
Costa Rica 
Cuba 
Cyprus 
Czechoslovakia 
Dahomey 
Denmark 
Dominican Republic 
Ecuador 
El Salvador 
Ethiopia 
Finland 
France 
Gabon 
Gambia 
Ghana 
Greece 
Guatemala 
Guinea 
Haiti 
Honduras 
Hungary 
Iceland 
India 
Tran 
Iraq 
Ireland 
Israel 
ltaly 
lvory Coast 
Jamaica 
Japan 
Jordan 

Percentages for 

1965 

0.05 
0.04 
0.10 
0.92 
1.58 
0.53 
1.15 
0.04 
0.95 
0.17 
0.06 
0.04 

0.52 
0.04 
0.04 
3.17 
0.04 
0.08 
0.04 
0.27 
4.25 
0.23 
0.04 
0.05 
0.04 
0.20 
0.04 
1.11 
0.04 
0.62 
0.04 
0.05 
0.04 
0.04 
0.43 
6.09 
0.04 

0.08 
0.25 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.56 
0.04 
1.85 
0.20 
0.08 
0.16 
0.17 
2.54 
0.04 
0.05 
2.77 
0.04 

1966-1967 

0.05 
0.04 
0.10 
0.92 
1.58 
0.53 
1.15 
0.04 
0.95 
0.17 
0.06 
0.04 

0.52 
0.04 
0.04 
3.17 
0.04 
0.08 
0.04 
0.27 
4.25 
0.23 
0.04 
0.05 
0.04 
0.20 
0.04 
1.11 
0.04 
0.62 
0.04 
0.05 
0.04 
0.04 
0.43 
6.09 
0.04 
0.04 
0.08 
0.25 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.56 
0.04 
1.85 
0.20 
0.08 
0.16 
0.17 
2.54 
0.04 
o.o., 
2.77 
0.04 

Ill rml,er Stair 

Kenya 
Kuwait 
Laos 
Lebanon 
Liberia 
Libya 
Luxembourg 
Madagascar 
Malawi. 
Malaysia 
Maldive Islands 
Mali 
Malta 
Mauritania 
Mexico 
Mongolia 
Morocco 
Nepal 
Nether lands 
"'.\few Zealand 
Nicaragua 
Niger 
Nigeria 
Norway 
Pakist~n 
Panama 
Paraguay 
Peru 
Philippines 
Poland 
Portugal 
Romania 
Rwanda 
Saudi Arabia 
Senegal 
Sierra Leone 
Singapore 
Somalia 
South Africa 
Sp::iin 
Sudan 
Sweden 
Syria 
Thailand 
Togo 
Trinidad and Tobago 
Tunisia 
Turkey 
Uganda 
1 Tkrainian Soviet Socialist Re

public 
l 1nion of Soviet Socinlist Re

publics 
1Jnited Arab Republic 
United Kingdom of Great Britain 

rind Northern Ireland 
TT nited Republic of Tanzani:1 
l Tnited States of Americn 
Upper Volta 
Umg,1ay 
Venezuela 
Yemen 
Yugoslavia 
7nmbia 

TOTAL 
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l'rrrcnlaqcs for 

1965 1966-196i 

0.04 
0.06 
0.04 
0.05 
0.04 
0.04 
0.05 
0.04 
0.04 
0.15 

0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.81 
0.04 
0.11 
0.04 
1.11 
0.38 
0.04 
0.04 
0.17 
0.44 
0.37 
0.04 
0.04 
0.09 
0.35 
1.45 
0.15 
0.35 
0.04 
0.07 
0.04 
0.04 

0.04 
0.52 
0.73 
0.06 
1.26 
0.05 
0.14 
0.04 
0.04 
0.05 
0.35 
0.04 

1.07 

14.92 
0.23 

7.21 
0.04 

31.91 
0.04 
0.10 
0.50 
0.04 
0.36 
0.04 

99.73 

0.04 
0.06 
0.04 
0.05 
0.04 
0.04 
0.05 
0.04 
0.04 
0.12 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.81 
0.04 
0.11 
0.04 
1.11 
0.38 
0.04 
0.04 
0.17 
0.44 
0.37 
0.04 
0.04 
0.09 
0.35 
1.45 
0.15 
0.35 
0.04 
0.07 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.52 
0.73 
0.06 
1.26 
0.05 
0.14 
0.04 
0.04 
0.05 
0.35 
0.04 

1.97 

14.92 
0.23 

7.21 
0.04 

31.91 
0.04 
0.10 
0.50 
0.04 
0.36 
0.04 

99.82 
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( b) Subject to rule 161 of the rules of procedure 
of the General Assembly, the scales of assessments given 
in sub-paragraph (a) above shall be reviewed by the 
Committee on Contributions in 1967, when a report 
shall be submitted for the consideration of the Assembly 
at its twenty-second session; 

(c) Notwithstanding the terms of regulation 5.5 of 
the Financial Regulations of the United Nations, the 
Secretary-Genera( shall be empowered to accept, at his 
discretion and after consultation with the Chairman of 
the Committee on Contributions, a portion of the con
tributions of Member States for the financial years 
1965, 1966 and 1967 in currencies other than United 
States dollars; 

(d) For the year 1964, the rates of contributions 
for the States admitted to membership in the Organi
zation at the eighteenth session of the General Assembly 
shall be as follows: 

Member State 
Kenya 
Zanzibar27 

Per cent 
0.04 

1/9 of 0.04 

These rates shall be in addition to the scale of ass~ss
ments for 1964 adopted under General Assembly reso
lutions 1691 A (XVI) of 18 December 1961, 1870 
(XVII) of 20 December 1962 and 1927 (XVIII) of 
11 December 1963; 

(e) Kenya and Zanzibar, which became Members 
of the United Nations on 16 December 1963, shall con
tribute for the year of admission one ninth of 0.04 per 
cent applied to the net budget for 1963; 

(f) Malawi, Malta and Zambia, which became Mem
bers of the United Nations on 1 December 1964, shall 
contribute for the year of admission one ninth of 0.04 
per cent applied to the net budget for 1964; 

(g) The Gambia, the Maldive Islands and Singapore, 
which became Members of the United Nations on 21 
September 1965, shall contribute for the year of ad
mission one ninth of 0.04 per cent applied to the net 
budget for 1965 ; 

(h) Subject to rule 161 of the rules of procedure 
of the General Assembly, States which are not Members 
of the United Nations but which participate in certain 
of its activities shall be called upon to contribute 
towards the 1965, 1966 and 1967 expenses of such 
activities on the basis of the following rates : 

Non-member State 
Federal Republic of Germany 
Holy See 
Liechtenstein 
Monaco 
Republic of Korea. 
Republic of Viet-Nam 
San Marino. 
Switzerland 

Per cent 
7.41 
0.04 
0.04 
0.04 
0.13 
0.08 
0.04 
0.88 

the fol!owing non-member States being called upon to 
contribute: 

( i) To the International Court of Justice: Liech
tenstein, San Marino and Switzerland; 

(ii) To the international control of narcotic drugs: 
Federal Republic of Germany, Liechtenstein, 
Monaco, Republic of Korea, Republic of Viet
N am, San Marino and Switzerland; 

27 Tanganyika and Zanzibar united as a single State on 
26 April 1964, following ratification of the Articles of Union. 

(iii) To the International Bureau for Declarations 
of Death of Missing Pei-sons: Federal Repnhlic 
of Germany; 

(iv) To the Economic Commission for Asia and the 
Far East: Republic of Korea and Republic of 
Viet-Nam: 

( v) To the Economic Commission for Europe: 
Federal Repnhlic of Germany; 

( vi) To the United Nations Conference on Trade 
and Development: Federal Republic of Ger
many, Holy See, Liechtenstein, Monaco, Re
public of Korea, Republic of Viet-Nam, San 
Marino and Switzerland; 

2. N ates with appreciation the action taken by the 
Committee on Contributions to meet the request made 
in General Assembly resolution 1927 (XVIII) with 
respect to the attention due to the developing countries, 
and requests the Committee, in calculating rates of 
assessments, to continue its efforts to give due attention 
to the situation of those conntries in view of their 
sperial economic :ind financial problems. 

1407th plenary meeting, 
21 December 1965_ 

2119 (XX) . Audit reports relating to expenditure 
by specialized agencies and the International 
Atomic Rnergy Agency 

A 
The General Assembly 
Takes note of the audit reports relating to expenditure 

by specialized agencies and by the International Atomic 
Energy Agency of technic:il assistance funds allocated 
from the Special Account, for the financial year ended 
31 December 1963.28 :md of the observations thereon 
of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and 
Budgetary Questions as set forth in its twenty-eighth 
report to the lT<'n<'r:11 Assembly, at its nineteenth 
session.29 

B 
The General .·lsscmbly 

1407th plenary meeting, 
21 December 1965. 

Takes note of the audit reports relating to expenditure 
by specialized agencies, acting as executing agencies, 
of funds earmarked from the Special Fund, for the 
financial year ended 31 December 1963,30 and of the 
observations thereon of the Advisory Committee on 
Administrative and Budgetary Questions as set forth 
in its twenty-ninth report to the General Assembly 
at its nineteenth session.31 

C 
The General Assrmbly 

1407th plenary meeting, 
21 Drcember 1965. 

Takes note of the audit reports relating to expenditure 
by specialized agencies and by the International Atomic 
Energy Agency of technical assistance funds allocated 

28 Official Records of the General Assembly, Nineteenth 
SPssion, Annexes, annex No. 22, document A/5831. 

29 [bid., Twentirtil Session. Anne.us, agrnda item 81, dorn
ment A/5890. 

30 Ibid., Nineteenth Session, Annexes, annex No. 22, dorn
ment A/5832. 

3 1 [bid., Twentirth Srssi0t1, Annexes, agenda item 81, dorn-
1w11t A/5891. 


