Member State

Kenya

Kuwait

Percentages for

1966-1967

0.04

0.06

1965

0.04

0.06

## 2118 (XX). Scale of assessments for the apportionment of the expenses of the United Nations

The General Assembly

- 1. Resolves that:

The General Assembly			Kuwait	0.06	0.06
1. Resolves that:			Laos	0.04	0.04
(a) The scales of assessments for Member States'			Lebanon	0.05	0.05
contributions to the United Nati			Liberia	0.04	0.04
financial years 1965, 1966 and 1967			Libya	0.04	0.04
,			Luxembourg	0.05	0.05
	Percei	ntages for	Madagascar	0.04	0.04
Member State	1965	1966-1967	Malawi	0.04	0.04
		0.05	Malaysia	0.15	0.12
Afghanistan	0.05	0.05	Maldive Islands		0.04
Albania	0.04	0.04	Mali	0.04	0.04
Algeria	0.10	0.10	Malta	0.04	0.04
Argentina	0.92	0.92	Mauritania	0.04	0.04
Australia	1.58	1.58	Mexico	0.81	0.81
Austria	0.53	0.53	Mongolia	0.04	0.04
Belgium	1.15	1.15	Morocco	0.11	0.11
Bolivia	0.04	0.04		0.11	0.11
Brazil	0.95	0.95	3 r	1.11	1.11
Bulgaria	0.17	0.17	37 77 1 1	0.38	0.38
Burma	0.06	0.06			
Burundi	0.04	0.04	Nicaragua	0.04	0.04
Byelorussian Soviet Socialist			Niger	0.04	0.04
Republic	0.52	0.52	Nigeria	0.17	0.17
Cambodia	0.04	0.04	Norway	0.44	0.44
Cameroon	0.04	0.04	Pakistan	0.37	0.37
Canada	3.17	3.17	Panama	0.04	0.04
Central African Republic	0.04	0.04	Paraguay	0.04	0.04
Ceylon	0.08	0.08	Peru	0.09	0.09
Chad	0.04	0.04	Philippines	0.35	0.35
Chile	0.27	0.27	Poland	1.45	1.45
China	4.25	4.25	Portugal	<b>0</b> .15	0.15
Colombia	0.23	0.23	Romania	0.35	0.35
Congo (Brazzaville)	0.23	0.23	Rwanda	0.04	0. <b>0</b> 4
Congo (Democratic Republic of)	0.05	0.05	Saudi Arabia	0.07	0.07
Costa Rica	0.04	0.04	Senegal	0.04	0.04
Cuba	0.20	0.20	Sierra Leone	0.04	0.04
Cyprus	0.20	0.04	Singapore		0.04
Czechoslovakia	1.11	1.11	Somalia	0.04	0.04
Dahomey	0.04	0.04	South Africa	0.52	0.52
Denmark	0.62	0.62	Spain	0.73	0.73
Dominican Republic	0.04	0.04	Sudan	0.06	0.06
Ecuador	0.05	0.05	Sweden	1.26	1. <b>2</b> 6
El Salvador	0.04	0.03	Syria	0.05	0.05
Ethiopia	0.04	0.04	Thailand	0.14	0.14
Finland	0.43	0.43	Togo	0.04	0.04
France	6.09	6.09	Trinidad and Tobago	0.04	0.04
Gabon	0.04	0.04	Tunisia .	0.05	0.05
Gambia	0.01	0.04	Turkey	0.35	0.35
Ghana	0.08	0.08	Uganda	0.04	0.04
Greece	0.25	0.25	Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Re-		
Guatemala	0.23	0.04	public	1.97	1.9 <i>7</i>
Guinea	0.04	0.04	Union of Soviet Socialist Re-		
TT 1.1	0.04	0.04	publics	14.92	14.92
Haiti Honduras	0.04	0.04	United Arab Republic	0.23	0.23
Hungary	0.56	0.56	United Kingdom of Great Britain		
Iceland	0.04	0.04	and Northern Ireland	7.21	7.21
India			United Republic of Tanzania	0.04	0.04
India Iran	1.85 0.20	1.85 0.20	United States of America	31.91	31.91
	0.20	0.20	Upper Volta	0.04	0.04
1			Uruguay	0.10	0.10
Ireland Israel	0.16 0.17	0.16 0.17	Venezuela	0.50	0.50
	2.54	2.54	Yemen	0.04	0.04
Italy			Yugoslavia	0.36	0.36
Ivory Coast	0.04	0.04	Zambia	0.04	0.04
Jamaica	0.05	0.05	Zamou	0.04	U.U <del>4</del>
Japan Jordan	2.77 0.04	2.77 0.04	T	00.72	00.00
Jordan	U.U <del>4</del>	V.U <del>4</del>	Total	99.73	99.82

- (b) Subject to rule 161 of the rules of procedure of the General Assembly, the scales of assessments given in sub-paragraph (a) above shall be reviewed by the Committee on Contributions in 1967, when a report shall be submitted for the consideration of the Assembly at its twenty-second session;
- (c) Notwithstanding the terms of regulation 5.5 of the Financial Regulations of the United Nations, the Secretary-General shall be empowered to accept, at his discretion and after consultation with the Chairman of the Committee on Contributions, a portion of the contributions of Member States for the financial years 1965, 1966 and 1967 in currencies other than United States dollars;
- (d) For the year 1964, the rates of contributions for the States admitted to membership in the Organization at the eighteenth session of the General Assembly shall be as follows:

Member State	Per cent
Kenya	0.04
Zanzibar <sup>27</sup>	of 0.04

These rates shall be in addition to the scale of assessments for 1964 adopted under General Assembly resolutions 1691 A (XVI) of 18 December 1961, 1870 (XVII) of 20 December 1962 and 1927 (XVIII) of 11 December 1963;

- (e) Kenya and Zanzibar, which became Members of the United Nations on 16 December 1963, shall contribute for the year of admission one ninth of 0.04 per cent applied to the net budget for 1963;
- (f) Malawi, Malta and Zambia, which became Members of the United Nations on 1 December 1964, shall contribute for the year of admission one ninth of 0.04 per cent applied to the net budget for 1964;
- (g) The Gambia, the Maldive Islands and Singapore, which became Members of the United Nations on 21 September 1965, shall contribute for the year of admission one ninth of 0.04 per cent applied to the net budget for 1965;
- (h) Subject to rule 161 of the rules of procedure of the General Assembly, States which are not Members of the United Nations but which participate in certain of its activities shall be called upon to contribute towards the 1965, 1966 and 1967 expenses of such activities on the basis of the following rates:

Non-member State	Per cent
Federal Republic of Germany	7.41
Holy See	0.04
Liechtenstein	0.04
Monaco	
Republic of Korea	0.13
Republic of Viet-Nam	0.08
San Marino	
Switzerland	0.88

the following non-member States being called upon to contribute:

- (i) To the International Court of Justice: Liechtenstein, San Marino and Switzerland;
- (ii) To the international control of narcotic drugs: Federal Republic of Germany, Liechtenstein, Monaco, Republic of Korea, Republic of Viet-Nam, San Marino and Switzerland;

- (iii) To the International Bureau for Declarations of Death of Missing Persons: Federal Republic of Germany;
- (iv) To the Economic Commission for Asia and the Far East: Republic of Korea and Republic of Viet-Nam;
- (v) To the Economic Commission for Europe: Federal Republic of Germany;
- (vi) To the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development: Federal Republic of Germany, Holy See, Liechtenstein, Monaco, Republic of Korea, Republic of Viet-Nam, San Marino and Switzerland;
- 2. Notes with appreciation the action taken by the Committee on Contributions to meet the request made in General Assembly resolution 1927 (XVIII) with respect to the attention due to the developing countries, and requests the Committee, in calculating rates of assessments, to continue its efforts to give due attention to the situation of those countries in view of their special economic and financial problems.

1407th plenary meeting, 21 December 1965.

## 2119 (XX). Audit reports relating to expenditure by specialized agencies and the International Atomic Energy Agency

## A

The General Assembly

Takes note of the audit reports relating to expenditure by specialized agencies and by the International Atomic Energy Agency of technical assistance funds allocated from the Special Account, for the financial year ended 31 December 1963.<sup>28</sup> and of the observations thereon of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions as set forth in its twenty-eighth report to the General Assembly, at its nineteenth session.<sup>29</sup>

1407th plenary meeting, 21 December 1965.

В

The General Assembly

Takes note of the audit reports relating to expenditure by specialized agencies, acting as executing agencies, of funds earmarked from the Special Fund, for the financial year ended 31 December 1963,<sup>30</sup> and of the observations thereon of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions as set forth in its twenty-ninth report to the General Assembly at its nineteenth session.<sup>31</sup>

1407th plenary meeting, 21 December 1965.

 $\mathbf{C}$ 

The General Assembly

Takes note of the audit reports relating to expenditure by specialized agencies and by the International Atomic Energy Agency of technical assistance funds allocated

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>27</sup> Tanganyika and Zanzibar united as a single State on 26 April 1964, following ratification of the Articles of Union.

<sup>28</sup> Official Records of the General Assembly, Nineteenth Session, Annexes, annex No. 22, document A/5831.
29 Ibid., Twentieth Session, Annexes, agenda item 81, docu-

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>29</sup> Ibid., Twentieth Session, Annexes, agenda item 81, document A/5890, <sup>30</sup> Ibid., Nineteenth Session, Annexes, annex No. 22, docu-

ment A/5832.

31 Ibid., Twentieth Session, Annexes, agenda item 81, document A/5891.